1) 2017 has been restated for the transition to IFRS 15. For transition disclosures, see note 53.
2) Calculated dilution based on the estimated economic value of the long-term incentive programmes.

17 Cash and cash balances at central banks
Group Parent company

2018 2017 2018 2017

Cash 2,249 1,960 155 132
Cash balances at central banks 206,866 175,262 163,925 97,609

TOTAL 209,115 177,222 164,081 97,741

Financial statements Notes

SEB Annual Report 2018116

18 Loans
Group Parent company

20181) 20172) 20181) 20172)

Lending 33,294 12,444 29,665 8,498
Reverse repos 334 334

Loans to central banks 33,294 12,778 29,665 8,832

Lending 37,631 31,862 84,694 181,221
Margins of safety 5,197 6,800 5,774 8,672
Reverse repos 1,458 56 200 56

Loans to credit institutions 44,287 38,717 90,668 189,949

Lending 1,490,771 1,415,603 1,256,596 1,133,727
Margins of safety 56,118 28,931 56,164 29,949
Reverse repos 97,936 42,230 97,926 42,230

Loans to thepublic 1,644,825 1,486,765 1,410,687 1,205,906

TOTAL 1,722,406 1,538,260 1,531,020 1,404,687

1) IFRS 9 expected loss model.
2) IAS 39 incurred loss model.

Loans bymeasurement category

Group Parent company

20181) FVHFT FVMPL AmC Total FVHFT FVMPL AmC Total

Loans to central banks 33,294 33,294 29,665 29,665
Loans to credit institutions 200 44,087 44,287 200 90,468 90,668
Loans to the public 97,936 1,901 1,544,988 1,644,825 97,936 1,901 1,310,850 1,410,687

TOTAL 98,136 1,901 1,622,368 1,722,406 98,136 1,901 1,430,982 1,531,020

Group Parent company

20172) LaR Total LaR Total

Loans to central banks 12,778 12,778 8,832 8,832
Loans to credit institutions 38,717 38,717 189,949 189,949
Loans to the public 1,486,765 1,486,765 1,205,906 1,205,906

TOTAL 1,538,260 1,538,260 1,404,687 1,404,687

1) IFRS 9 expected loss model.
2) IAS 39 incurred loss model.

Notes Financial statements

SEB Annual Report 2018 117

Note 18 continued Loans

Exposure and expected credit loss (ECL) allowances by stage

The table shows gross carrying amounts for exposures on balance measured
at amortised cost and nominal amounts for exposures off-balance divided by
stage as a mean to put ECL allowances in context to total exposure. For trade

receivables a simplified approach based on past-due information is used to
calculate loss allowances. For opening balances 1 January 2018 see note 53.

Group, 2018